THORNHAM PARISH COUNCIL

NOTICE – Meeting scheduled for 10th July 2024 has been rearranged for 24th July 2024

You are hereby summoned to attend the Parish Council Meeting of Thornham Parish Council on **Wednesday 24th July 2024 at 7.00pm** to be held at the Village Hall, Thornham

Sarah Raven

Dated 9 July 2024

Clerk Sarah Raven
5 Wells Road, Burnham Overy Town,

PE31 8HU Tel: 07741928990 Email: thornhampc@gmail.com

Members of the Public are welcome to join the meeting.

AGENDA

Welcome by Chair.

- 1. To consider accepting apologies for absence.
- 2. To record declarations of interest and requests for Dispensations by Councillors in any of the Agenda items listed.

Please indicate if there are any interest, which should be declared. A declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it relates. If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

- 3. To adjourn the meeting to invite public participation including questions and statements relating to items on this agenda.
- 4. To Receive Councillor Reports
 - 4.1 County Councillor Cllr A Jamieson
 - 4.2 Borough Councillor Cllr T De Winton
- 5. Minutes of the last council meeting held on the 12 June 2024
 - 5.1 To consider and approve the Minutes.
 - 5.2 To update and consider the Clerks Report.
- 6. Finances To review and consider any action necessary.
 - 6.1 To receive the Finance Chair's Report
 - 6.2 To approve the monthly Accounts for Payment (see below)
 - 6.3 To note any money Received.
 - 6.4 To approve the Bank Reconciliation for June 2024
 - 6.5 To approve training with Norfolk Parish Training & Support.

7. Village Matters

7.1 To discuss future community events in the Village Hall.

- 7.2 To update regarding the Coal Barn.
- 7.3 To update on Choseley Road gates.

8. Governance

9. Outside Agencies

- 9.1 To receive report from Thornham Village Hall & Playing Field Ltd ((TVH&PF Ltd)
- 9.2 To receive report from Thornham United Charities Jubilee Meadow
- 9.3 To receive a report on the new Pavilion.

10. Highways

- 10.1 Update on Ringstead Road, Give way light.
- 10.2 To update on the sluice step
- 10.3 To update on the car parking area
- 10.4 To discuss the Parish Partnership Scheme

11. Health and Safety and GDPR Updates

11.1 To update on the tree inspection

12. Planning Applications and Determinations

- 12.1 24.01170/F Variation of condition 2 attached to planning permission 21/02396/F: Proposed new sports pavilion, including demolition of existing structure on site. Thornham Village Hall And Sports Pavilion
- 12.2 Ref: 24/01121/F Construction of new holiday let and car park to serve holiday lets at Land To The East of West End Cottages High Street Thornham Norfolk
- 12.3 Ref: 24/01170/F Variation of condition 2 attached to planning permission 21/02396/F: Proposed new sports pavilion, including demolition of existing structure on site. at Thornham Village Hall And Sports Pavilion High Street Thornham KINGS LYNN Norfolk PE36 6LX

Decisions made by the Parish Council:

24/01039/F Variation of Condition 1 of Planning Permission 22/00071/F: REMOVAL OR VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17 AND 19 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 21/00321/F - Plot 9 only. at 6 Pastures Court Thornham HUNSTANTON Norfolk PE36 6PA – No observations.

24/01007/F Proposal: Demolition of existing wall, construction of new wall and proposed gates. Location: Loke End Hall Lane Thornham Hunstanton Norfolk-No observations

24/00988/F Proposal: SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION; NEW DORMER WINDOWS TO REAR; NEW PORCH AND COVERED TERRACES; NEW MATERIALS INCLUDING RENDER AND CEDRAL BOARDING Location: Tormead Lodge Ploughmans Piece Thornham HUNSTANTON Norfolk - Support

Decisions made by the Borough Council:

22/00071/NMA_3 6 Pastures Court Thornham HUNSTANTON Norfolk PE36 6ND - NON-MATERIAL AMENDMENT TO APPLICATION: REMOVAL OR VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17 AND 19 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 21/00321/F. Application Permitted 18 June 2024 Delegated

Appeal Notice: Megget Ploughmans Piece Thornham Hunstant, Replacement Dwelling Appeal Reference: APP/V2635/W/24/3341176 LPA reference: 23/01296/F

13. To discuss NP Law solicitors advice on the Nextdoor Post regarding inspection of the accounts.

14. Correspondence received:

- 14.1 Inspection of Accounts
- 14.2 Correspondence regarding Thornham Footpath 4.
- 14.3 Borough Council Support for Parish Councils

15. Reports from Councillors and Clerk on any meetings attended.

16. Items for Next Agenda

17. Date and Place of Next Meeting 11 September 2024

Date and times of meetings: - All meetings start at 7.00 pm in the Thornham Village Hall 11 September, 9 October, 13 November and 11 December 2024

Payments	Payment £
PAID UNDER LATE PAYMENTS	
English Country Gardens	792.00
Edge Accounting Package Year End	48.00
TO BE PAID	
Clenshaw Minns	149.88
K&M Lighting Services Maintenance	313.22
Contract	
Npower	87.74